
Issued on Monday 12 March 2018                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Tuesday 20 March 2018
Time: 6.45 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors Barned (Chairman), M Burton, Field, Garten, Joy, D Mortimer 
(Vice-Chairman), Mrs Ring, Mrs Robertson and Webster

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 16 January 2018 1 - 4

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 
any) 

11. Committee Work Programme 5

12. Key Performance Indicators Update Quarter 3 2017/18 6 - 15

13. Third Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18 16 - 24

14. Charging Food Businesses for Food Hygiene Rating Scheme 
Rescore Inspections 

25 - 31

15. Community Toilet Scheme Update 32 - 44



PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the contact 
details above, by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting. If asking a question, 
you will need to provide the full text in writing. If making a statement, you will need to tell 
us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note that slots will be allocated on a 
first come, first served basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 16 JANUARY 
2018

Present: Councillors Barned, M Burton, Garten, Joy, 
D Mortimer, Perry, Mrs Ring and Mrs Robertson

89. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Webb and 
Webster.

It was also noted that Councillor D Mortimer was running late.

90. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Perry was substituting for Councillor Webster.

91. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

92. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

93. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers.

94. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

95. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the agenda items be taken in public as proposed.

96. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy and Communications by: 26 January 2018

1

Agenda Item 8



2

97. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

98. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

99. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Committee Work Programme.

The Chairman advised that there would be an additional Crime and 
Disorder Committee meeting to be held on 20 March 2018 which would 
start at 6.00 p.m. This meeting would be held before the Communities, 
Housing and Environment Committee meeting which would start at 
6.45 p.m.

It was noted that two reports had been moved to the April Committee 
meeting which were:-

 Homelessness Reduction Act
 Delivering Affordable Housing 

RESOLVED:  That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

100. STRATEGIC PLAN 2015-20, 2018-19 REFRESH 

The Committee considered the report of Mrs Angela Woodhouse, the Head 
of Policy, Governance and Communications which set out the draft 
refreshed strategic plan.

Mrs Woodhouse advised the Committee that the current plan had been 
refreshed to ensure contextual information was up to date and areas of 
focus in relation to the action areas for 2018-19 were agreed.

Members were minded to accept the proposed changes to the areas 
related to the Committee.

RESOLVED:  That the refreshed Strategic Plan attached at Appendix A be 
noted and no further amendments be proposed from the Committee.

Voting:  For:  unanimous

101. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY & BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018/19 

The Committee considered the report of Miss Ellie Dunnet, the Head of 
Finance which set out the budget proposals for services within the remit of 
the Committee.

The Committee noted that the cumulative budget gap was currently set at 
£4.6 million.

2



3

Miss Dunnet highlighted a number of spending pressures attributable to 
the Committee.

In response to a question from a Member, Miss Dunnet advised that the 
anticipated income for Heather House had not been realised due to the 
temporary closure of the facility but it was expected that the income 
would meet expectations for the next financial year.

Councillor D Mortimer arrived at 6.40 p.m.

RESOLVED:

1. That the revenue budget proposals for services within the remit of 
          this Committee, as set out in Appendix C to the report, be agreed 
          for submission to Policy and Resources Committee;

2. That the capital budget proposals for services within the remit of 
          this Committee, as set out in Appendix E to the report, be agreed

for submission to Policy and Resources Committee.

Voting:  For:  unanimous

102. FEES & CHARGES 

The Committee considered the report of Miss Dunnet, the Head of Finance 
which set out the proposed fees and charges for 2018/19 for the services 
within the remit of the Committee.
 
In response to Members’ questions, Officers advised that:-

 Discussions are ongoing with KCC regarding the Marden/Ulcombe 
Caravan Sites.  The Officer would update the Member outside the 
meeting

 Officers were exploring the frequency of the garden waste 
collections and if the proposals prove cost effective then a report 
will be brought before the Committee

 That the contaminated land search fee was restricted by case law

 That the dog fouling penalty would be increased as part of the Dog 
Control Orders

RESOLVED:

1. That the proposed discretionary fees and charges as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report be agreed;

2. That the centrally determined fees and charges as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report be noted.

3



4

Voting:  For:  unanimous

103. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 6.47 p.m.

4



 2017/18 WORK PROGRAMME COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

1

Report Title Work Stream Committee Month Lead Report Author
Introduction of Food Hygiene Rating Charges for Rescoring Revisits Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Mar-18 John Littlemore Tracey Beattie
Key Performance Indicator Update Q3 Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Mar-18 Angela Woodhouse Anna Collier
3rd Quarter Budget Monitoring Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Mar-18 Mark Green Elle Dunnet
Community Toilet Scheme Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Mar-18 Jennifer Shepherd John Edwards
Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Mar-18 John Littlemore Matt Roberts
Update on Heather House Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Apr-18 John Littlemore Matt Roberts
Homelessness Reduction Act Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Apr-18 John Littlemore Tony Stewart
Delivering Affordable Housing Changes to Services & Commissioning CHE Apr-18 William Cornall John Littlemore
Environmental Health Annual Report Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Apr-18 John Littlemore Tracey Beattie
Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Jul-18 John Littlemore Matt Roberts
Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE Sep-18 John Littlemore Matt Roberts
Mid Kent Waste Contract Review & Clean and Safe Strategy Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE TBC Jennifer Shepherd Jennifer Shepherd
Fleet maintenance arrangements Changes to Services & Commissioning CHE TBC Jennifer Shepherd Ian Packer / John Edwards
Commercial Waste Future Proposal Regeneration and Commercialisation CHE TBC Jennifer Shepherd John Edwards
Safeguarding Policy Update Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE TBC John Littlemore Matt Roberts

West Kent CCG Forward Plan/Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS STP Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews CHE TBC TBC TBC

5

A
genda Item

 11



Communities, Housing & 
Environment Committee

20 March 2018

Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 3 17/18

Final Decision-Maker Communities, Housing & Environment 
Committee

Lead Head of Service Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 
Communications, and Governance

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Anna Collier, Policy and Information Manager 
and Ashley Sabo, Performance and Business 
Information Officer

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary
Communities, Housing & Environment Committee are asked to review the progress 
of Key Performance Indicators that relate to the delivery of the Strategic Plan 2015-
2020. The Committee is also asked to consider the comments and actions against 
performance to ensure they are robust. 

This report makes the following recommendations to Communities, Housing 
& Environment Committee:

1. That the summary of performance for Quarter 3 of 2017/18 for Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 
[...]
s, performance improved 
compared to the same quarter last year, where previous data is available 
for comparison. 

2.3 There are 2 contextual indicators (indicators without targets) represented in 
the chart below as N/A, these indicators were requested for inclusion as 
they are important to assessing how the council is performing by examining 
the outcomes. These indicators are number of litter reports attended to and 
the number of households living in TA at the last night of the month.  

7



3. Performance by Priority

Priority 1: Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all

3.1 For the period of October to December, 99.7% of land and highways had 
acceptable levels of litter against a target of 93.5%. The areas visited and 
graded for cleansing in this tranche of monitoring were High Street, Detling 
and Thurnham, Staplehurst and Headcorn. Littering levels were very low in 
these areas on assessment, with only a couple of roads falling below the 
required standard of Grade B.

3.2 For the same period, 97.8% of land and highways had acceptable levels of 
detritus, against a target of 84%. Resources have been focused on the 
removal of detritus over the past few months since the leafing period 
started and this has had a positive effect on the levels of detritus across the 
Borough. 

3.3 130 reports of litter were attended in the borough during quarter 3. This is 
a decrease of 3 in comparison to quarter 2. This relates to the number of 
litter reports received which the team visit. Unfortunately there is no way to 
determine whether litter picking was required or not as this information is 
not captured in a way it can be reported on. The quarterly figure equates to 
1.4 reports per day, which has been consistent over the past 3 quarters.

3.4 89.3% were cleared of fly-tips within 2 working days during quarter 3 
against a target of 88%. The removal of fly tips has significantly improved 
this quarter. Many of the issues experienced last quarter have been 
resolved with staff sickness reduced, no further issues with the mobile 
technology and no requirement to divert resources to high speed roads. The 
cleansing manager has also made some minor resource changes to ensure 
the fly tipping is removed swiftly. 

3.5 51.7% of household waste was sent for reuse, recycling, or composting 
during October and November. We are currently awaiting figures for 
December from Kent County Council. Tonnages for garden waste have been 
lower this quarter; however it is common for these to fall during the colder 
months.

3.6 During quarter 3, 89.3% of fly-tips with evidential value resulted in 
enforcement action. The outcomes for this indicator have remained high and 
significantly above target. It is anticipated this will improve further with the 
addition of a new waste crime officer to the team and the new street scene 
enforcement officers. Within this quarter there are also 3 prosecutions 
related to fly tipping.

RAG Rating Green Amber Red N/A Total
KPIs 7 1 1 2 11

Direction Up No 
Change

Down N/A Total

Last Year 5 0 2 4 11
Last Quarter 6 0 5 0 11

8



3.7 The Housing and Enabling team have spent or allocated 86.6% of the 
Disabled Facilities Grant budget in quarter 3 against a target of 70.0%. This 
represents an allocation/spend of £836,314 against a budget of £966,000. 
The allocation is well ahead of the budget target and reflects the methods of 
working and the energy that the team has put in to deal with demand for 
this assistance. 

Priority 2: Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough

3.8 The quarterly target of 150 for the number of applicants housed has been 
exceeded by 30 due to an increase in the amount of available vacant and 
new build properties received from our Registered Providers.

3.9 There were 43 affordable homes delivered during quarter 3. There has been 
good progress with schemes, and completions are picking up.  As usual, the 
majority come forward in the final two quarters of the year. There have 
been 156 affordable completions as at 31 December 2017. The overall 
quarter target of 50 completions is slightly short by just 7 completions. 
However it is still expected that the year-end target of 200 affordable 
completions will be exceeded.

3.10 A total of 107 homeless preventions were made during quarter 3. This 
represents 40 homeless preventions completed within the Housing Advice 
Team; 57 with assistance from Discretionary Housing Payments; and 10 
Sanctuary Scheme support. This is a slight decrease in comparison to the 
previous quarter; however there is a marked increase in comparison to 
quarter 3 of 2016/17. 

3.11 The number of households in temporary accommodation (TA) on the last 
night of this quarter is the lowest figure seen since quarter 1 of 2015/16. Of 
these 73 households, only 26 are in nightly paid accommodation and the 
remainder are in stock owned by MBC or units of accommodation provided 
by Registered Providers (Housing Associations) and down from 51 compared 
to the last quarter.

4. RISK

4.1 This report is presented for information only, managers and heads of service 
can use performance data to identify service performance and this data can 
contribute to risk management.

5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK

5.1 The Key Performance Indicator Update will be reported quarterly to the 
Service Committees; Communities Housing and  Environment Committee, 
Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation Committee, and 
Heritage Culture and Leisure Committee. Each Committee will receive a 
report on the relevant priority action areas. The report will also go to Policy 
& Resources Committee, reporting only on the priority areas of: A clean and 
safe environment, regenerating the Town Centre, and a home for everyone. 

9



6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

6.1 The Council could choose not to monitor the Strategic Plan and/or make 
alternative performance 
[...]
E

20 March 2018

Third Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18

Final Decision-Maker Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee

Lead Director Director of Finance & Business Improvement

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Mark Green – Director of Finance & Business 
Improvement (Lead Officer)

Paul Holland – Senior Finance Manager Client 
Accountancy (Report Author)

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary
This report provides the committee with an overview of the revenue budgets and 
outturn for the third quarter of 2017/18, and highlights financial matters which may 
have a material impact on the Medium Term Financial Strategy or the Balance 
Sheet. It also now includes an update on the capital programme for this committee.

As at the 31 December 2017, this Committee was showing an overall positive 
variance of £728,405.  The individual variances for each service area are detailed 
within Appendix 1.

The position for the Council as a whole at the end of the third quarter shows that 
there is currently an underspend but that the forecast for the end of the year shows 
this figure reducing. However there are still a number of underlying pressures 
across all the Committees that need to be addressed to ensure that this position is 
sustained to the end of the year

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the revenue position at the end of the third quarter and the actions being 
taken or proposed to improve the position where significant variances have been 
identified be noted.

2. That the position with the capital programme be noted.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee

20 March 2018

Policy and Resources Committee 14 February 2018

16

Agenda Item 13



Third Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The Director of Finance & Business Improvement is the Responsible 
Financial Officer, and has overall responsibility for budgetary control and 

[...]
otal 6,369,050 5,321,818 1,047,232 832,135 6,153,953

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

BUDGET MONITORING - 3RD QUARTER 2017/18

24



Communities, Housing and 
Environment Committee

20 March 2018

Charging Food Businesses for Hygiene Rating Scheme 
Rescore Inspections

Final Decision-Maker Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

John Littlemore, Head of Housing and 
Communities 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Tracey Beattie, Mid Kent Environmental Health 
Manager

Classification Public

Wards affected All 

Executive Summary
The national Food Hygiene Rating Scheme introduced nationally from 2010 has been 
successful in promoting food hygiene for the public in Maidstone.  This report 
presents the considerations surrounding the introduction of a charge for re-
inspection under the scheme for both businesses and the authority.  The fee has 
been set to cover the cost of re-inspection and allows food businesses the 
opportunity of reducing the current (up to) six month re-inspection period to no 
more than three months once the request and fee are received.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. To approve the introduction of a charge for re-inspections for rescoring from 1 
April 2018.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee

20 March 2018

25

Agenda Item 14



Charging Food Businesses for Food Hygiene Rating Scheme 
Rescore Inspections 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 In 2010 the Food Standards Agency (FSA) introduced a national Food 
Hygiene Rating Scheme to make public food business’ compliance with food 
hygiene standards.  The scores are published on a national website and by 
local authorities issuing certificates for businesses to display in their 
premises.  The scores range from five (best) to zero (worst).

1.2 The scheme has safeguards for businesses either not satisfied with the 
score they hav
[...]
eviewed and many of the toilets were closed or 
leased to Parish Councils.  A small number remained within Parks, the 
Market and at Allington shopping parade.  

1.2 Within the Town Centre, the toilets which were regularly vandalised were 
also closed and replaced with a Community Toilet Scheme, making use of 
private facilities already available.  This type of scheme is now commonly 
used across the Country as it reduces the cost to the local authority and 
reduces the risk of vandalism and anti-social behaviour.

1.3 In March 2016, the Communities, Housing and Environment Committee 
agreed to retain, review and refresh the Community Toilet Scheme which 
had been in place since 2008.  The scheme consisted of 13 facilities at that 
time, however it was highlighted that not all of them achieved the level of 
cleaning or the standards expected.  It was therefore decided to remove 
some facilities from the scheme.  

1.4 Since the scheme started in 2008, a number of new businesses had moved 
into Maidstone.  One Maidstone agreed to approach businesses on 
Maidstone Borough Council’s behalf to encourage them to participate in the 
scheme.  This resulted in two new businesses joining the scheme; The 
Muggleton Inn and McDonalds (Tonbridge Road).

1.5 Unfortunately Fremlin’s Walk decided to withdraw from the scheme, 
however continue to operate public toilets for shoppers.  A number of other 
businesses indicated interest including Creams and Starbucks, however 
approval could not be obtained from their Head Offices. 

1.6 This has resulted in a total of 9 businesses or facilities now signed up to the 
scheme.  These are:

1. Maidstone Museum
2. McDonalds (Tonbridge Road)
3. McDonalds (Week Street)
4. The Mall, King Street
5. Maidstone Market
6. The Muggleton Inn (Wetherspoons)
7. Royal Albion
8. Royal Star Arcade
9. Society Rooms (Wetherspoons)

33



1.7 A copy of the legal agreement is included in Appendix 1.

1.8 The toilets are inspected every month by the Street Sc
[...]
 is working with local businesses like shops, restaurants and 
pubs, to help improve the provision of public toilet facilities within the Town Centre.   
Through this scheme you will have more access to clean, safe and accessible toilets.

A number of organisations are participating in the scheme which means that you are able to 
use their toilet facilities during normal opening hours without having to make a purchase. 

Maidstone Market
Lockmeadow • Mon 7am - 4pm, 
Tues 5am - 4pm, 
Wed & Thurs 7am - 5pm, 
Fri 7am - 1pm, Sat 6am - 3pm

5

Muggleton Inn
High Street • Mon to Thurs 8am - Midnight
Fri and Sat 8am - 1am
Sun 8am - Midnight

6

Royal Albion
St Faith’s Street • Mon to Sun 
11am-11pm

7

Royal Star Arcade
Market Buildings • Mon to Sat 
9am - 5.30pm

8

Maidstone Museum
St Faith’s Street • Tues to Sat 10am - 5pm, 
Sun 12pm - 4pm (1 Apr - 31 Oct only)

1

McDonalds
Broadway • Sun to Wed 6pm - 11pm
      Thurs to Sat 6am - 12am

2

McDonalds
Week Street • Sun to Wed 6am -11pm 
Thurs to Sat 6am - 12am 

3

Mall Chequers Centre
Mon to Sat 9am - 5.30pm 
Sun 10.30am - 4.30pm

4

9

3

7

2

68

1

5

4

Society Rooms I Wetherspoons
Week Street •  Mon to Thurs 8am - Midnight 
Sun 8am - 12pm, Fri & Sat 8am - 1am 

9

44


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 16 January 2018
	11 Committee Work Programme
	12 Key Performance Indicators Update Quarter 3 2017/18
	Appendix 1: Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 3 17/18

	13 Third Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Revenue
	Appendix 2 - Capital

	14 Charging Food Businesses for Food Hygiene Rating Scheme Rescore Inspections
	15 Community Toilet Scheme Update
	Appendix 1 - Legal Agreement
	Appendix 2 - Monitoring Sheet
	Appendix 3 - CTS leaflet




Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 20 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors Barned, M Burton, Field, Garten, Joy, 
D Mortimer, Mrs Robertson and Springett

129. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Mrs Ring.

130. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Mrs Springett was substituting for Councillor 
Mrs Ring.

131. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he intended to take an urgent 
item on Temporary Accommodation Strategy Review – Amendment due to 
the fact that the Council was in a position to close negotiations on the 
acquisition of temporary accommodation and any delay in agreeing the 
recommendation may result in the loss of opportunity to purchase the 
additional units.

RESOLVED:  That the report be taken as an urgent item.

132. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

133. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers.

134. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

135. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That the agenda items be taken in public as proposed.

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy and Communications by: 6 April 2018



2

136. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2018 

RESOLVED:   That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed.

137. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

138. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

139. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Committee Work Programme.

The Chairman advised that he had requested that an update on Heather 
House be presented to the April Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

140. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS UPDATE QUARTER 3 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report of Miss Anna Collier, Information 
Manager which set out the progress of Key Performance Indicators related 
to the Committee.

Miss Collier highlighted the services where performance had increased:-

 99.7% of land and highways had acceptable levels of litter against a 
target of 93.5%.

 97.8% of land and highways had acceptable levels of detritus 
against a target of 84%.

 89.3% of fly-tips had been cleared within 2 working days during the 
quarter.

 The allocation of the disabled facilities grant had exceeded target.

 The target of 150 for the number of applicants housed had been 
exceeded by 30 due to an increase in the amount of available 
vacant and new build properties.

 A total of 107 homeless preventions were made during quarter 3.

In response to questions from Members, the Officers advised that:-

 In terms of the three prosecutions made against fly-tips, evidence 
had been found in the rubbish which traced it back to the 



3

perpetrators.

 They were unable to provide accurate information at present to 
Members of when roads would be swept as the new system had not 
been properly bedded in.  It was envisaged that this would take 
another 8/12 months.

 The Council’s costs were recovered for the clear up of fly-tips where 
a prosecution had been made.

The Committee asked that the Cleansing Manager be congratulated for 
the good work that her team had carried out in cleaning up areas on the 
North Downs. The team should also be congratulated on the recent work 
in to the town centre to clear up the snow on pathways and roads.  

RESOLVED:  That the summary of Performance for Quarter 3 of 2017/18 
for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) be noted.

141. THIRD QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report of Mr Mark Green, the Director of 
Finance and Business Improvement which provided an overview of the 
revenue budgets and outturn for the third quarter of 2017/18 and 
highlighted financial matters that might have a material impact on the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy or the Balance Sheet.

Mr Green advised that there had been a positive variance on the budget 
as at 31st December 2017.  However, current projections indicated that it 
would be significantly reduced by year end.

The Committee noted that:-

 There had been good performance on Grounds Maintenance where  
additional work had been generated from Section 106 agreements.

 As the Council acquired more of its own properties, the expenditure 
for overnight accommodation from external sources would reduce.

In response to questions from Members, the Officers advised that:-

 The savings identified for CCTV in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy were over a 3 year period.  There had been problems with 
flooding at the Town Hall which may have a bearing on the budget.

However, there had been a number of cameras that had been 
switched off which had resulted in the lines being disconnected and 
therefore some savings had been made.

It was noted that a report would be coming to the April Committee 
meeting to update Members.  



4

 In regard to the staff shortages at the Depot, there had been 
changes to shift patterns which had  meant that the team were 
unable to react to staff sickness as effectively as they would have 
wished.  However, the budget had been reviewed and there was 
more resource available to deal with sickness positively and also 
the night shifts cleaning up A Roads had now stopped which had 
seen a reduction in the overtime budget.

 In the Housing Inclusions Section there had been a couple of 
vacancies, one of which had been filled and the team were in the 
process of recruiting to the other post.

 The additional spend on fly tipping and materials had been due to 
the fact that when presenting the waste to KCC it had not been put 
in their required bags etc.  Therefore additional colour sacks had to 
be purchased.

In terms of the composite of the fly-tipped material, if it was 
asbestos, chemicals or oils, these had to be disposed of by 
specialist companies which would be an additional cost to the 
Council.

RESOLVED:

1) That the revenue position at the end of the third quarter and the
          actions being taken or proposed to improve the position where
          significant variances have been identified be noted.

2) That the position with the capital programme be noted.

142. CHARGING FOOD BUSINESSES FOR FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME 
RESCORE INSPECTIONS 

The Committee considered the report of Mrs Tracey Beattie, Mid Kent 
Environmental Health Manager which related to the introduction of a 
charge for re-inspection under the scheme for both businesses and the 
authority.

It was noted that the fee had been set to cover the cost of re-inspection 
and allowed food businesses the opportunity of reducing the current (up 
to) six months re-inspection period to no more than three months once 
the request and fee had been received.

In response to questions by Members, the Officer advised that:-

 That the public can find out from the FSA website (and via a link 
from the Council’s website what the business Food Hygiene Rating 
Scores are.

 Businesses do not know the date when the re-inspection would be 
likely to occur.



5

 There was a right of appeal for businesses that disagreed with tie 
rating given at the initial inspection, this is independent of the 
process of a re-inspection.  The appeal process would continue and 
involved a review by both the Team Leaders from Sittingbourne and 
Tunbridge Wells offices.

RESOLVED:    That the introduction of a charge for re-inspections for 
re-scoring be introduced from 1st April 2018.

Voting:  Unanimous

143. COMMUNITY TOILET SCHEME UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of Mr John Edwards, Street Scene 
Operational Manager, which gave an update on the Community Toilet 
Scheme which enabled residents and visitors to Maidstone the use of 
private toilet facilities which had been provided by a number of local 
businesses.

Mr Edwards advised that there were now a total of 9 businesses or 
facilities signed up to the scheme.   He emphasised that there had been 
improved signage of the locations, especially down by the riverside.  In 
addition, information was provided on the Council’s website and public 
facing applications.

In response to questions from Members, the Officer advised that:-

 Should the Council provide funding to a privately owned business to 
accommodate a changing places area, then that establishment 
would be tied into a 3 to 4 year membership of the Scheme.

 The reason for the reduction in numbers of participants was that 
the facilities were not considered up to standard and therefore 
taken off the list.

 It would not make any difference to the number of participants to 
the scheme if more money was offered.

 If the Council were to have pods installed, following experiences of 
other Councils, these are open to vandalism and are a target to be 
robbed.

 That copies of the Monitoring Check Sheets of the current 
participants would be sent through to Members by email.

That CIL contributions may be able to be used for public toilet facilities.  
However, the Business Rates Retention Scheme only allows for investment 
opportunities that would generate additional income.
The following observations were made by Members:-

● That there should be public toilet facilities in the town for all to use.



6

● That Members had previously spoke to the landlord of the Market 
Buildings with a view to re-opening the toilet facilities in that 
location but nothing had come of it.

● That many of the towns in Kent have a changing places facility in 
their towns and it was embarrassing that the County Town of Kent 
does not and we should be working with our partners to take it 
forward.

● Perhaps One Maidstone could do more to encourage establishments 
within the town centre to take up membership of the scheme.

● That if there was a flavour for the Council to have public toilets in 
the town centre then this should be looked at and put into the 
budget for next year.

RESOLVED:  That Officers come back to the Committee with a set of 
properly costed proposals (to include options for grant funding, public 
funding and/or partnership funding) for a 21st century facility in the town 
centre.

Voting:   Unanimous

144. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY REVIEW - AMENDMENT 

The Committee considered the urgent report of the Head of Housing and 
Community Services which requested a change to the delegated authority 
to the Director of Finance and Business Improvement to enable him to 
determine the number, size and type of temporary accommodation to be 
acquired in accordance with the decision made by the Committee in 
December 2017.

In response to questions from Members, the Officer advised that:-

● It would over-complicate the matter to specify the size of property.

● The previously agreed budget of £4.5m would not change.

● That Officers would provide an update report in June which would 
list the type of properties purchased and their general location.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee gives delegated authority to the 
Director of Finance and Business Improvement to determine the number, 
size and type of temporary accommodation to be acquired in accordance 
with the decision made by the Committee on 12 December 2017, within 
the previously agreed budget of £4.5m.

Voting:  Unanimous

145. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.45 p.m. to 8 p.m.


